SFC7/18H
*
3
4
0
7
8
8

ance” refers to the SFC 7/18H charger.
Location of identification data on the appliance
The type designation and serial number can be found on
the type plate on the appliance. Make a note of this data
in your operating instructions and always refer to it when
making an enquiry to your Hilti representative or service
department.
Type: Serial no:
Contents Page
1. General information 1
2. Description 2
3. Technical data 2
4. Safety precautions 2
5. Before use 3
6. Operation 4
7. Care and maintenance 4
8. Troubleshooting 5
9. Disposal 5
10. Warranty 6
Operating controls and component parts � � �
� Battery compartment for the SFB105, SBP10, SFB125,
SBP12, SFB121, SFB126, SFB150, SFB155, SFB180,
SFB185 batteries
� LED indicator
� Provision for wall mounting
SFC7/18H charger
IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS
1. SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS –
this manual contains important safety and
operating instructions for battery charger
SFC 7/18H.
2. Before using battery charger, read all instruc-
tions and cautionary markings on battery
charger, battery and product using battery.
3. CAUTION!
To reduce the risk of injury, charge only
SFB 105, SFB125, SFB126, SFB155, SFB185
(NiMH type), SBP10, SBP12, SFB121,
SFB150, SFB180 (NiCd type), rechargeable
Hilti batteries. Other types of batteries may
burst causing personal injury and damage.
4. Always keep these operating instructions
together with the charger.
5. Ensure that the operating instructions are with
the charger when it is given to other persons.
Printed: 07.07.2013 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5070686 / 000 / 00
2
� Follow the instructions concerning care and mainte-
nance.
4.4 State of the art
� The appliance is designed and manufactured accord-
ing to the state of the art.
� The appliance and its ancillary equipment may pre-
sent hazards when used incorrectly by untrained per-
sonnel or not as directed.
2. Description
The appliance is used for charging Hilti batteries with a nominal voltage of 7.2 to 18 volts.
3. Technical data
Mains voltage 110–127 V
Mains frequency 50/60 Hz